

LIMITED WARRANTY

What is covered. We warrant that this product is **free from defects in material or workmanship** under normal use and maintenance. Certain components, such as normal wear parts, engines, and transmissions are excluded from this warranty. We will, at our option, repair or replace any defective product or part covered by the Limited Warranty, free of charge at any authorized Servicing Dealer/Center using OEM replacement parts, subject to the limitations and exclusions described below.

Limited Warranty period. We will warrant the product to the original retail purchaser from the date of retail purchase for the applicable period of time shown on the chart below.

What is NOT covered. This Limited Warranty does **not cover**:

- Engines and transmissions, except as noted on the chart below; a separate warranty provided with your product might apply.
- Normal wear parts (parts and items that normally wear out with use), including without limitation spark plugs, bulbs, filters, lubricants, starter cords, belts, blades, and blade adapters are not covered, nor is damage due to normal wear, such as abrasion to mower decks, tires punctured by an external source, natural discoloration of materials, or dulling or damage to blades due to contact with abrasives, rocks, rods, or other foreign objects.
- Emissions control equipment and components to the extent regulated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency or similar government agencies. These are covered by a separate emission control warranty contained in the operator's manual.
- Depending on the product, there is either NO WARRANTY or a reduced warranty if the product is used for commercial, non-residential, or rental purposes and, in such circumstances, this Limited Warranty is offered instead of and replaces any warranty regime provided by law. Please refer to the chart below.
- Damage related to abuse, misuse, neglect, modifications, alterations, use of unauthorized attachments, improper storage, or lack of lubrication or engine failure due to the use of oils that do not meet engine manufacturer's specifications, pressure cleaning or steam cleaning the product, excessive dirt, abrasives, salt water, moisture, corrosion, rust, or varnish. Failure to perform required maintenance as described in the operator's manual will void this warranty.
- Damage or failures due to improper set up, pre-delivery service or repair service by anyone other than an authorized servicing dealer during the warranty period.
- Damage caused by use of gasoline containing more than 10% (E10) ethanol content (e.g. E15, E25, E30, E50, E85), use of ether or similar starting fluids, or stale fuel.
- Damage to sprayers from using caustic or flammable materials in the sprayer, or lack of or broken strainers.

Your Responsibilities. To preserve your rights under this Limited Warranty, you must exercise reasonable care and use of the product, including following the preventive maintenance, storage, and fuel and oil usages as prescribed in the operator's manual. Any adjustment (e.g. to the throttle cable or belt guides) after the first thirty days of purchase and any preventive maintenance as outlined in the operator's manual are NOT covered. In addition, you must cease using the product immediately upon any failure or damage, and take the product to an authorized servicing dealer prior to any further use.

WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS, DISCLAIMERS, AND LIMITED RIGHTS. WE WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. YOUR REMEDY IS LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE PRODUCT OR PART, AT OUR DISCRETION. THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THOSE SET FORTH HEREIN. ANY WARRANTY IMPLIED BY STATE LAW (WHETHER OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR OTHERWISE) IS HEREBY DISCLAIMED; WHERE SUCH A DISCLAIMER IS NOT PERMITTED BY LAW, THEN SUCH IMPLIED WARRANTY IS LIMITED FOR THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD LISTED IN THE CHART BELOW. SOME LOCALITIES, INCLUDING THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC, DO NOT ALLOW EXCLUSIONS OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS BASED ON YOUR LOCALITY.

How to obtain service. To obtain warranty service, you must take your product to an authorized Servicing Dealer/Center. To find your nearest authorized Servicing Dealer/Center, visit our website and use the Dealer Locator feature, or call 1-800-487-5951 from 8:00 AM to 7:00 PM EST. Any costs to transport or ship the product are your responsibility. You must present proof of purchase (including date, product model and serial number) to an authorized Servicing Dealer/Center for warranty service. Proof of purchase rests solely with you. You may register your product using our online product registration site to help ensure that you are notified of important product information. However, registering your product is not a condition of warranty service.

Valid Only in North America



GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Elementos con cobertura. Garantizamos que este producto **está libre de defectos en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra** en condiciones de uso y mantenimiento normal. Algunos componentes, como las piezas de desgaste normal, los motores y las transmisiones se excluyen de esta garantía. Nosotros, a nuestra opción, repararemos o reemplazaremos cualquier producto o pieza defectuosa cubierta por la garantía limitada, sin cargo en cualquier centro/taller de servicio autorizado utilizando piezas de repuesto de OEM, sujeto a las limitaciones y exclusiones que se describen a continuación.

Periodo de garantía limitada. Garantizaremos el producto para el comprador minorista original desde la fecha de venta al por menor por el periodo que corresponda que se indica en la tabla que aparece a continuación.

Elementos sin cobertura. Esta garantía limitada no cubre:

- Motores y transmisiones, excepto como se detalla en la siguiente tabla; puede que se aplique una garantía que se proporciona por separado para el producto.
- Las piezas de desgaste normal (piezas y elementos que normalmente se desgastan con el uso), incluso, sin limitarse a, bujías, bombillas, filtros, lubricantes, cordones de arranque, correas, cuchillas y adaptadores de cuchillas no están cubiertas y tampoco lo está el daño debido al desgaste normal, como la cubierta de la cortacésped, los neumáticos perforados por una fuente externa, la decoloración natural de los materiales o la pérdida de filo o daños de las cuchillas debido al contacto con elementos abrasivos, rocas, varillas u otros objetos extraños.
- Los equipos y componentes de control de emisiones en la medida que lo permitan las normas de la agencia de protección medioambiental de EE.UU. u otras agencias gubernamentales similares. Estos están cubiertos por una garantía para control de emisiones por separado que se incluye en el manual de usuario.
- Dependiendo del producto, NO HAY GARANTÍA o hay una garantía reducida si el producto se utiliza con fines comerciales, no residenciales o para renta, y en dicho caso, se proporciona esta garantía limitada y reemplaza cualquier régimen de garantía que proporcione la ley. Consulte la siguiente tabla.
- Daños relacionados al abuso, mal uso, negligencia, modificaciones, alteraciones, uso de accesorios no autorizados, almacenamiento incorrecto, falta de lubricación o falla del motor debido al uso de aceites que no cumplen las especificaciones del fabricante, limpieza del producto a presión o con vapor, exceso de suciedad, elementos abrasivos, agua salada, humedad, corrosión, óxido o barniz. No realizar el mantenimiento requerido según lo descrito en el manual de usuario anulará esta garantía.
- Daños o fallas debido a una incorrecta preparación, servicio previo a la entrega o servicio realizado por cualquiera que no sea el taller de servicio autorizado durante el periodo de garantía.
- Daños causados por el uso de gasolina que contenga más de un 10 % de etanol (E10) (por ejemplo, E15, E25, E30, E50, E85), el uso de éter o líquidos de arranque similares, o combustible vencido.
- Daños a los rociadores debido al uso de materiales corrosivos o inflamables en el rociador, o la falta de filtros o si estos están rotos.

Sus responsabilidades. Para mantener sus derechos según esta garantía limitada, debe realizar un uso y cuidado razonable del producto, lo que incluye cumplir con el mantenimiento preventivo, almacenamiento y, uso de combustible y aceite según lo que se indica en el manual de usuario. NO está cubierto ningún ajuste (por ejemplo, del cable del acelerador o de las guías de la correa) después de primeros treinta días desde la compra ni cualquier mantenimiento preventivo que se detalla en el manual de usuario. Además, debe suspender inmediatamente el uso del producto en caso de cualquier falla o daño y debe llevar el producto a un taller de servicio autorizado antes de continuar con su uso.

EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTÍA, RENUNCIAS Y DERECHOS LIMITADOS. NO SEREMOS RESPONSABLES POR NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL O EMERGENTE. EL RECURSO SE LIMITA A LA REPARACIÓN O REEMPLAZO DEL PRODUCTO O PIEZA, A NUESTRA DISCRECIÓN. NO HAY GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS APARTE DE AQUELLAS ESTABLECIDAS ANTERIORMENTE EN ESTE DOCUMENTO. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA POR LA LEY ESTATAL (SEA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADECUACIÓN PARA UN USO ESPECÍFICO U OTRO) SE DESESTIMA POR LA PRESENTE; DONDE LA LEY NO PERMITA DICHA EXENCIÓN, ENTONCES DICHA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA SE LIMITA A LA DURACIÓN DEL PERIODO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA QUE SE DETALLA EN LA SIGUIENTE TABLA. ALGUNAS LOCALIDADES, INCLUSO LA PROVINCIA DE QUEBEC, NO PERMITEN LAS EXCLUSIONES DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O EMERGENTES NI LIMITACIONES SOBRE CUÁNTO DURA UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, DE MODO QUE PUEDE QUE LAS ANTERIORES EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES NO SE APLIQUEN EN SU CASO.

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS Y PUEDE QUE ADEMÁS TENGA OTROS DERECHOS SEGÚN LA LOCALIDAD A LA QUE PERTENEZCA.

Cómo obtener servicio. Para obtener el servicio en garantía, debe llevar el producto a un centro/taller de servicio autorizado. Para buscar el centro/taller de servicio autorizado más cercano, visite nuestro sitio Web y utilice la función Dealer Locator (Buscador de distribuidores) o llame al 1-800-487-5951 de 8:00 AM a 7:00 PM hora del Este. Cualquier costo para transportar o enviar el producto es de su responsabilidad. Para obtener el servicio en garantía debe presentar el comprobante de compra (que incluya la fecha, modelo del producto y número de serie) a un centro/taller de servicio autorizado. Comprobar la compra recae exclusivamente en usted. Puede registrar su producto al utilizar nuestro sitio de registro de productos para asegurarse de recibir notificaciones sobre información importante del producto. Sin embargo, registrar el producto no es una condición del servicio de garantía.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

La couverture. Nous garantissons que ce produit est **exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication** lors d'un usage et d'un entretien normaux. Certaines composantes, comme les pièces à usure normale, les moteurs et les transmissions, sont exclus de la présente Garantie. Nous réparons ou remplaçons sans frais, à notre discrétion, tout produit ou pièce défectueuses couvert par la Garantie limitée, chez tout concessionnaire réparateur Husqvarna autorisé qui utilise les pièces de rechange du fabricant d'équipement d'origine, sous réserve des restrictions et exclusions décrites ci-après.

Période de la Garantie limitée. Nous garantissons le produit au premier acheteur au détail, à compter de la date de l'achat au détail, pour la période de Garantie stipulée au tableau ci-dessous.

Ce qui n'est PAS couvert. La présente Garantie limitée ne **couvre pas** :

- Les moteurs et transmissions, sauf tel qu'indiqué au tableau ci-dessous; une garantie séparée fournie avec votre produit peut s'appliquer.
- Les pièces à usure normale (pièces et articles qui s'usent normalement à l'usage) y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les bougies, ampoules, filtres, lubrifiants, cordes de lancement, courroies, lames et adaptateurs de lames, ni les dommages causés par l'usure normale, comme l'usure par frottement des plateaux de coupe, les pneus crevés par une source externe, la décoloration naturelle des matériaux, ainsi que l'éroussement et la détérioration des lames dus au contact avec les abrasifs, cailloux, tiges ou autres corps étrangers.
- Les appareils et les composantes de contrôle des émissions, dans la mesure réglémentée par la *Environmental Protection Agency* des États-Unis ou d'autres agences gouvernementales semblables. Celles-ci sont couvertes par une déclaration de garantie de lutte contre les émissions distincte contenue dans le guide de l'utilisateur.
- Selon le produit, il y a soit une NON-GARANTIE, soit une garantie réduite si le produit est utilisé à des fins commerciales, non résidentielles ou locatives et, en pareilles circonstances, la présente Garantie limitée est offerte en lieu et place de tout régime de garantie prévu par la loi. Veuillez consulter le tableau ci-dessous.
- Les dommages liés au mauvais traitement, à l'usage abusif, à la négligence, aux modifications, aux changements, à l'utilisation d'accessoires non autorisés, à l'entreposage inapproprié, au manque de lubrification ou à une panne de moteur en raison de l'emploi de lubrifiants ne correspondant pas aux caractéristiques techniques du fabricant du moteur, au nettoyage du produit à haute pression ou à la vapeur, à la saleté excessive, aux abrasifs, ainsi qu'à l'eau salée, l'humidité, la corrosion, la rouille ou le vernis. L'omission d'effectuer l'entretien requis tel que prévu dans le guide de l'utilisateur annulera la présente Garantie.
- Les dommages ou défaillances attribuables à une préparation, une pré-livraison ou une réparation inappropriée par toute personne autre qu'un concessionnaire réparateur autorisé durant la période de Garantie.
- Les dommages causés par de l'essence contenant plus de 10 % (E10) d'éthanol (p. ex., E15, E25, E30, E50, E85), l'utilisation d'éther, d'un liquide d'allumage semblable ou d'un carburant vieilli.
- Les dommages aux pulvérisateurs causés par l'aspersion de matières caustiques ou inflammables, ou l'absence ou le bris de crépines.

Vos responsabilités. Pour protéger vos droits en vertu de la présente Garantie limitée, vous devez utiliser le produit en prenant un soin raisonnable, ce qui comprend de procéder à l'entretien préventif, à l'entreposage et à l'utilisation de carburant et de lubrifiants tel que prévu dans le guide de l'utilisateur. Tout réglage (p. ex., du câble d'accélérateur ou des guide-courroie) après les trente premiers jours suivant l'achat et tout entretien préventif décrit dans le guide de l'utilisateur ne sont PAS couverts. De plus, vous devez cesser d'utiliser le produit immédiatement, en cas de défaillance ou d'avarie, et l'apporter à un concessionnaire réparateur autorisé avant toute utilisation ultérieure.

EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE, EXONÉRATIONS ET DROITS LIMITÉS. NOUS NE SOMMES RESPONSABLES D'AUCUN DOMMAGE INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF. VOTRE RECOURS SE LIMITE À LA RÉPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT OU DE LA PIÈCE, À NOTRE DISCRÉTION. IL N'Y A AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE QUE CELLES EXPRIMÉES AUX PRÉSENTES. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE EN VERTU DE LA LOI DE L'ÉTAT (QU'ELLE SOIT RELATIVE À LA QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, À UNE APTITUDE À UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIÈRE OU AUTREMENT) EST DÉCLINÉE PAR LES PRÉSENTES; LÀ OÙ DE TELLES EXONÉRATIONS NE SONT PAS PERMISES PAR LA LOI, ALORS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE SE LIMITE À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE QUI S'APPLIQUE, COMME ÉNONCÉ DANS LE TABLEAU CI-DESSOUS. CERTAINES RÉGIONS, PARMİ LESQUELLES LE QUÉBEC, NE PERMETTENT PAS L'EXCLUSION DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS OU LES LIMITATIONS SUR LA DURÉE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, SI BIEN QUE LES LIMITATIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À VOUS.

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS JURIDIQUES PRÉCIS ET VOUS POUVEZ AUSSI AVOIR D'AUTRES DROITS SELON VOTRE RÉGION.

Comment obtenir les services. Pour obtenir les services sous garantie, vous devez apporter votre produit à un concessionnaire réparateur autorisé. Pour trouver le concessionnaire réparateur autorisé le plus proche, visitez notre site Web et utilisez l'onglet Trouver un concessionnaire, ou appelez le 1-800-363-3664 entre 8 heures et 19 heures (HNE). Tous les frais de transport ou d'expédition du produit sont à votre charge. Vous devez présenter la preuve d'achat (comportant la date, le modèle du produit et son numéro de série) à un concessionnaire réparateur autorisé pour les services sous garantie. La preuve d'achat est votre entière responsabilité. Vous pouvez enregistrer votre produit à l'aide de notre site d'inscription du produit en ligne pour vous assurer d'être avisé(e) d'importants renseignements sur les produits. L'enregistrement du produit n'est toutefois pas une condition des services sous garantie.

Husqvarna® Warranty Chart 2018		
Product	Warranty Period	
Robotic Mower	3 Years (includes Mower Battery)	
Power cutter	All Power cutters - 1 Year warranty except K1260 has 90 day warranty	
MZ - Zero Turn Mowers	4 Years or 400 hours	
M-ZT - Zero Turn Mowers	4 Years or 750 hours	
Z500; P-ZT - Zero Turn Mowers	5 Years or 1250 hours	
Z500X; PZ - Zero Turn Mowers	5 Years or 1500 hours	
V500 - Stand-on Mowers	5 Years or 1500 hours	
Commercial W436, W448, W552, LC21P, Specialty Turf Care: Aerator, Bed Edger, Dethatcher, Sodcutter, & Stumpgrinder.	2 Years	
Battery Powered Handheld Products (Including corresponding Battery & Charger)	Consumer (personal, household use)	Professional (any commercial, professional, agricultural, institutional or income producing use)
120i, 136Li, 136LiL, 115iL, 136LHD45, 115iHD55, 320iB, 336LiC, Consumer batteries BL110, BLi20; Charger QC80	3 Years	90 Days
536LiLX, 536LHD60X, 536Li XP, T536Li XP, 436LiB, 536LiP4, 536LiPT5, Professional batteries BLi80, BLi150, BLi520X, BLi940X; Charger QC330	3 Years	2 Years
Handheld Products Specific	Consumer (personal, household use)	Professional (any commercial, professional, agricultural, institutional or income producing use)
Chain Saws non - XP models (Electrical / Gas)	2 Years	90 Days
Chain Saws XP models including 365, 545, 555 (Gas)	2 Years	180 Days
100 Series Line Trimmers, 122 Series Hedge trimmers, 125 Series Blowers, and Attachments (LD split boom attachments)	2 Years	90 Days
200 Series Line Trimmers and Attachments (LK split boom attachments)	2 Years	1 Year
All other handheld products	2 Years	2 Years
Wheeled Products Specific	Consumer (personal, household use)	Professional (any commercial, professional, agricultural, institutional or income producing use)
RZ, Z200 Series (Zero Turn Mowers) Swedish Riders, Lawn Tractors	3 Years	No Warranty
Snowthrowers	3 Years	90 Days
Lawn Mowers (Push or Walk, including Battery powered), Tiller	3 Years	No Warranty
Log Splitter / Pressure Washers - PW-3100, PW-3200, PW-3300	2 Years	No Warranty
Other Products, Parts, and Accessories	Consumer (personal, household use)	Professional (any commercial, professional, agricultural, institutional or income producing use)
Sprayers	5 Years	2 Years
Snow Cabs, Dump Carts, Lawn Sweepers, Push/Tow Spreaders, Other Wheeled Attachments	2 Years	90 Days
Collection Systems and Baggers	1 Year	90 Days
Composite Axes and Hatchets	Lifetime	Lifetime
Wooden Axes and Hatchets	90 Days	30 Days
All other accessories (e.g., bars, chains, carrying cases, folding hand pruning saws, fixed hand pruning saws, personnel protective equipment, tools, toys, trimmer heads, trimmer guards, etc.)	90 Days	30 Days
Parts (e.g., belts, blades, starter covers, starter springs, etc.)	90 Days	90 Days
Reconditioned or Refurbished Products	30 Days	No Warranty
Additional Warranty notes		
Battery: Lead Acid Batteries only: 180 days		
Composite axe/hatchet: Limited Lifetime Warranty - defined as seven (7) years from Date of Purchase. Limited Lifetime warranty applies to the composite axe/hatchet only. The composite sheath is not covered under warranty.		
Engines (4 stroke): Briggs & Stratton, Honda, Kawasaki, and Kohler engines are warranted by the engine manufacturer. All other engines are warranted by Husqvarna as follows: Snowthrowers and Tillers - 5 years.		
Handheld and Tiller products: Handheld ignition modules, tiller tines, fabricated decks, and trimmer shafts all have a "Limited Lifetime Warranty," and are warranted for the life of the product or seven (7) years after the product's final production run, whichever comes first. Pole Saws and Pole Hedge Trimmers are excluded from the Shaft "Limited Lifetime Warranty."		
Lawn Tractors: frame, chassis, and front axle have a five year consumer warranty.		
Pressure Washers: Pressure Washers - PW3100, PW3200, PW3300 - All warranty is through Briggs and Stratton Power Products.		
PZ / Z500 and P-ZT / Z500X products: Limited Lifetime Warranty on PZ / Z500 / P-ZT / Z500X Frame, PZ / Z500X only Spindle Housing, & PZ / Z500X only Leading Edge of Deck is for the life of the product or seven (7) years after the last date of the complete unit's final production, whichever comes first.		
Residential Zero-Turn Mower and Tractor Decks: <i>Steel reinforced stamped deck shell only</i> - 10 Year Limited Warranty. <i>Fabricated deck shell and Steel Guard deck shell</i> - Limited Lifetime Warranty. Limited to the original purchaser and is non-transferable. Replacement is limited to a maximum of two (2) deck shells. Parts and labor are included during the standard Product warranty period (see above). Labor is excluded after the standard Product warranty expires. Mechanical components are not covered. Damage to cutting equipment by way of contact with rocks, sand or other objects, rust & corrosion, and natural discoloration of paint or other materials due to ultraviolet light are not covered.		
Rental Warranty: All Handheld Products (Battery / Electrical / Gas) the rental warranty time period is 90 days. Tillers & Snowthrowers the rental warranty time period is 90 days. W436 & W448, Specialty Turf Care, Stump grinder, Aerator, Dethatcher, Sod cutter, Bed Edger the rental warranty time period is 1 year. All other products do not have a rental warranty coverage.		
Snow Throwers: Aluminum auger gear box has a 5 year warranty. Cast iron impeller and cast iron gear box has a 10 year warranty. Transmissions: Hydro-Gear warrants transmission for two (2) years consumer use, parts and labor.		
Transmissions: RZ, Z200 - (EZT Integrated transmission); Hydro-Gear warrants transmission for two (2) years consumer use, parts and labor. MZ - (ZT3100 transmission); Hydro-Gear warrants transmission for one (1) year commercial use and two (2) years consumer use, parts and labor. M-ZT / P-ZT / Z500 - (ZT3400 transmission); Hydro-Gear warrants transmission for two (2) years, parts and labor. PZ / Z500X - (Pump & Wheel Motor or ZT5400 transmission) three (3) year warranty, as follows: Hydro-Gear warrants the first (1) year - parts and labor. Hydro-Gear warrants the second (2) year - parts only. Husqvarna warrants the labor in the second year. Husqvarna warrants the third (3) year - parts only. Snow Throwers and Tractors: Hydro-Gear warrants transmission for two (2) years consumer use, parts and labor. General Transmission and Tuff Torq transmissions are warranted through Husqvarna for two (2) years. Parts and labor. Note: the CVT belt on the General Transmission is warranted for ten (10) years. Peerless transmission are warranted through Peerless for three (3) years. Parts and labor. For all others, your transmission is warranted separately by the transmission manufacturer; please refer to the separate transmission warranty provided with your product.		
Zero Turn Mowers - MZ, M-ZT, P-ZT, Z500, PZ, Z500X: Warranty period is limited to whichever limit occurs first, years of operation or hours of operation.		
Product Registration: Please register your product at www.husqvarna.com/us or www.husqvarna.com/ca. Go to 'Support' then 'Product Registration'. You may call 1-800-487-5951 (US) or 1-800-805-5523 (Canada) to have your product registered. Please have all product information ready prior to calling Consumer Support. Thank you for choosing Husqvarna.		



Tabla de garantía de Husqvarna® 2018		
Producto	Periodo de garantía	
Cortadora de césped robótica	3 años (incluye la batería del cortacésped)	
Cortadora	Todas las cortadoras: 1 año de garantía, excepto la K1260, que tiene 90 días de garantía	
MZ: cortacéspedes con radio de giro cero	4 años o 400 horas	
M-ZT: cortacéspedes con radio de giro cero	4 años o 750 horas	
Z500; P-ZT: cortacéspedes con radio de giro cero	5 años o 1250 horas	
Z500X; PZ: cortacéspedes con radio de giro cero	5 años o 1500 horas	
V500: cortacéspedes de empuje	5 años o 1500 horas	
W436, W448, W552, LC21P comerciales, equipos especializados para cuidado del césped: Oreador, rebordeadora, escarificador, cosechador de césped y cortadora de tocones.	2 años	
Productos manuales alimentados por batería (que incluyen la batería y el cargador correspondientes)	Consumidor (personal, solo para uso doméstico)	Profesional (cualquier uso comercial, profesional, agrícola, institucional o monetario)
120i, 136Li, 136LiL, 115iL, 136LHD45, 115iHD55, 320iB, 336LiC, baterías para uso doméstico BLi10, BLi20; cargador QC80	3 años	90 días
536LiLX, 536LHD60X, 536Li XP, T536Li XP, 436LiB, 536LiP4, 536LiPT5, baterías profesionales BLi80, BLi150, BLi520X, BLi940X; cargador QC330	3 años	2 años
Productos manuales específicos	Consumidor (personal, solo para uso doméstico)	Profesional (cualquier uso comercial, profesional, agrícola, institucional o monetario)
Motosierras modelos que no son XP (eléctricos/gasolina)	2 años	90 días
Motosierras modelos XP entre los que se incluyen 365, 545, 555 (gasolina)	2 años	180 días
Recortadoras en línea serie 100, cortasetos serie 122, sopladoras serie 125 con accesorios (accesorios de brazo dividido LD)	2 años	90 días
Recortadoras en línea de serie 200 con accesorios (accesorios de brazo dividido LK)	2 años	1 año
Todos los demás productos manuales	2 años	2 años
Productos con ruedas específicos	Consumidor (personal, solo para uso doméstico)	Profesional (cualquier uso comercial, profesional, agrícola, institucional o monetario)
RZ, cortacéspedes suecos de la serie Z200 (cortacéspedes de radio de giro cero), tractores para césped	3 años	Sin garantía
Quitanieves	3 años	90 días
Cortacéspedes (de empuje o de conducción manual, incluidas las alimentadas por batería), rotocultivador	3 años	Sin garantía
Cortaleña/ arandelas de presión - PW-3100, PW-3200, PW-3300	2 años	Sin garantía
Otros productos, piezas y accesorios	Consumidor (personal, solo para uso doméstico)	Profesional (cualquier uso comercial, profesional, agrícola, institucional o monetario)
Rociadores	5 años	2 años
Cabinas para nieve, carros portadesechos, barredoras de césped, esparcidores para empujar/remolcar, otros accesorios con ruedas	2 años	90 días
Sistemas de recolección y recogedores	1 año	90 días
Ejes compuestos y de acero	Vida útil	Vida útil
Ejes de madera y de acero	90 días	30 días
Todos los demás accesorios (por ejemplo, barras, cadenas, fundas, sierras podadoras plegables, sierras podadoras fijas, equipo de protección personal, herramientas, juguetes, cabezales de corte, protecciones de la recortadora, etc.)	90 días	30 días
Piezas (por ejemplo, correas, hojas, cubierta del arrancador, resortes del arrancador, etc.)	90 días	90 días
Productos reacondicionados o restaurados	30 días	Sin garantía
Notas adicionales de la garantía		
Batería: Las baterías de ácido-plomo solo tienen una garantía de: 180 días		
Eje compuesto y de acero: Garantía limitada de vida útil - definida como siete (7) años a partir de la fecha de compra. La garantía limitada de vida útil se aplica solamente para el eje compuesto y de acero. El estuche compuesto no está cubierto por la garantía.		
Motores (4 tiempos): Los motores Briggs & Stratton, Honda, Kawasaki y Kohler cuentan con la garantía del fabricante del motor. Todos los demás motores cuentan con la garantía de Husqvarna que se detalla a continuación: Quitanieves y rotocultivadores: 5 años.		
Productos manuales y de rotocultivadores: Los módulos de encendido manuales, dientes de rotocultivadores, equipos fabricados y ejes de la recortadora tienen una "garantía limitada de vida útil" y se encuentran garantizados por la vida útil del producto o siete (7) años después de la producción final, lo que ocurra primero. Las sierras y los cortasetos de barra se excluyen de esta "garantía limitada de vida útil".		
Tractores para césped: el bastidor, chasis y eje delantero cuentan con una garantía de cinco años.		
Arandela de presión: Arandela de presión: PW3100, PW3200, PW3300. Toda la garantía se proporciona para los productos eléctricos Briggs and Stratton.		
Productos PZ / Z500 y P-ZT / Z500X : La garantía limitada de vida útil para el bastidor de PZ / Z500 / P-ZT / Z500X, la carcasa del eje solo para PZ y el borde frontal del equipo solo para PZ corresponde a la vida útil del producto o siete (7) años después de la última fecha de la producción final de la unidad completa, lo que ocurra primero.		
Cortacésped de radio de giro cero y equipos de tractores para uso residencial: <i>Solo con casco del equipo de acero reforzado;</i> garantía limitada de 10 años. <i>Casco del equipo fabricado y casco del equipo de protección de acero;</i> garantía limitada de vida útil. Limitada al comprador original y no transferible. Los cascos del equipo de repuesto se limitan a un máximo de dos (2). Las piezas y la mano de obra se incluyen durante el período de garantía estándar del producto (consulte más arriba). La mano de obra se excluye después de la expiración de la garantía estándar del producto. Los componentes mecánicos no están cubiertos. Los daños al equipo de corte producto del contacto con rocas, arena u otros materiales, óxido y corrosión y decoloración natural de la pintura u otros materiales debido a la luz ultravioleta no están cubiertos.		
Garantía de alquiler: Para todos los productos manuales (batería/electricidad/gasolina), el período de cobertura de la garantía de alquiler es de 90 días. Para rotocultivadores y quitanieves, el período de tiempo de garantía de alquiler es de 90 días. Para W436 y W448, equipos especializados para cuidado del césped, cortadora de tocones, oreador, escarificador, cosechador de césped, rebordeadora, el período de tiempo de garantía de alquiler es de 1 año. Todos los demás productos no tienen una cobertura de la garantía de alquiler.		
Quitanieves: La caja de cambios para el barreno de aluminio tiene una garantía de 5 años. El propulsor y caja de cambios de hierro fundido tienen una garantía de 10 años. Transmisiones: Hydro-Gear garantiza la transmisión durante dos (2) años para el uso del consumidor, las piezas y la mano de obra.		
Transmisiones: RZ, Z200 - (Transmisión EZT integrada); Hydro-Gear garantiza la transmisión durante dos (2) años para el uso del consumidor, las piezas y la mano de obra. MZ - (transmisión ZT3100); Hydro-Gear garantiza la transmisión durante un (1) año para el uso comercial y dos (2) años para el uso del consumidor, las piezas y la mano de obra. M-ZT / P-ZT / Z500 - (transmisión ZT3400); Hydro-Gear garantiza la transmisión durante dos (2) años para las piezas y la mano de obra. PZ / Z500X - (bomba y motor de rueda o transmisión ZT5400) garantía de tres (3) años, según lo siguiente: Hydro-Gear garantiza las piezas y la mano de obra durante el primer (1) año. Hydro-Gear garantiza las piezas durante el segundo (2) año. En el segundo año Husqvarna garantiza la mano de obra. Husqvarna garantiza solo las piezas durante el tercer (3) año. Quitanieves y tractores: Hydro-Gear garantiza la transmisión durante dos (2) años para el uso del consumidor, las piezas y la mano de obra. General Transmisión y las transmisiones de Tuff Torq están garantizadas a través de Husqvarna durante dos (2) años. Piezas y mano de obra. Nota: La correa CVT de General Transmisión está cubierta por la garantía durante diez (10) años. La transmisión Peerless está cubierta por la garantía a través de Peerless durante tres (3) años. Piezas y mano de obra. Para todos los demás productos, el fabricante de la transmisión garantiza la transmisión, consulte la garantía separada de la transmisión que se entrega con su producto.		
Cortacéspedes de radio de giro cero: MZ, M-ZT, P-ZT, Z500, PZ, Z500X: El período de garantía se limita a los años o a las horas de funcionamiento, lo que ocurra primero.		
Registro de productos: Registre su producto en www.husqvarna.com/us o www.husqvarna.com/ca. Diríjase a "Soporte" y luego "Registro del producto". Puede llamar al 1-800-487-5951 (EE. UU.) o al 1-800-805-5523 (Canadá) para registrar su producto. Tenga la información del producto a mano antes de llamar al Departamento de soporte al consumidor. Gracias por elegir Husqvarna.		

Tableau de garantie Husqvarna® 2018		
Produit	Période de garantie	
Tondeuse robotique	3 ans (inclut la batterie de tondeuse)	
Découpeuse	Toutes les découpeuses — 1 an de garantie sauf la K1260 qui a une garantie de 90 jours	
Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro MZ	4 ans ou 400 heures	
Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro M-ZT	4 ans ou 750 heures	
Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro Z500; P-ZT	5 ans ou 1 250 heures	
Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro Z500X; PZ	5 ans ou 1500 heures	
Tondeuses autoprotégées V500	5 ans ou 1500 heures	
W436, W448, W552 et LC21P professionnels, entretien spécialisé du gazon : aérateur, creuseur de plate-bande, déchaumeuse, déplaqueuse de gazon et déchiqueteuse.	2 ans	
Produits portatifs alimentés par batterie (inclut batterie et chargeur correspondant)	Domestique (personnel, utilisation domestique)	Professionnel (toute utilisation commerciale, professionnelle, agricole, institutionnelle ou à revenu de production)
120i, 136Li, 136LiL, 115Li, 136LHD45, 115iHD55, 320iB, 336LiC, batteries pour consommateur BLi10, BLi20; chargeur QC80	3 ans	90 jours
536LiLX, 536LHD60X, 536Li XP, T536Li XP, 436iib, 536LiP4, 536LiPT5, batteries pour professionnels BLi80, BLi150, BLi520X, BLi940X; chargeur QC330	3 ans	2 ans
Spécifique aux produits portatifs	Domestique (personnel, utilisation domestique)	Professionnel (toute utilisation commerciale, professionnelle, agricole, institutionnelle ou à revenu de production)
Tronçonneuses sauf les modèles XP (électrique/essence)	2 ans	90 jours
Scies à chaîne XP y compris les modèles 365, 545, 555 (essence)	2 ans	180 jours
Coupe-bordures de la série 100, taille-haies de la série 122, aspiro-souffleurs de la série 125 et accessoires (accessoires de bras détachable LD)	2 ans	90 jours
Coupe-bordure de la série 200 et accessoires (accessoires de bras détachable LK)	2 ans	1 an
Tous les autres produits portatifs	2 ans	2 ans
Spécifique aux produits sur roue	Domestique (personnel, utilisation domestique)	Professionnel (toute utilisation commerciale, professionnelle, agricole, institutionnelle ou à revenu de production)
Séries RZ et Z200 (tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro), tondeuses suédoises et tracteurs de pelouse	3 ans	Aucune garantie
Souffleuses à neige	3 ans	90 jours
Tondeuses à gazon (à main ou à conduite, y compris alimentés par batterie), rotoculteur	3 ans	Aucune garantie
Fendeuses de bûches et nettoyeurs à pression PW-3100, PW-3200 et PW-3300	2 ans	Aucune garantie
Autres produits, pièces et accessoires	Domestique (personnel, utilisation domestique)	Professionnel (toute utilisation commerciale, professionnelle, agricole, institutionnelle ou à revenu de production)
Pulvérisateurs	5 ans	2 ans
Cabinés à neige, chariots de ramassage, balayeuses feuilles/gazon, épandeurs poussés/à remorque et autres accessoires sur roue	2 ans	90 jours
Systèmes de ramassage et ensacheurs	1 an	90 jours
Haches et hachettes en composite	Durée de vie	Durée de vie
Haches et hachettes en bois	90 jours	30 jours
Tous les autres accessoires (p. ex. barres, chaînes, boîtiers de transport, scies à élaquer manuelles repliables ou fixes, équipement de protection individuel, outils, jouets, têtes de coupe, protections du taille-bordures, etc.)	90 jours	30 jours
Pièces (p. ex. courroies, lames, couvercles de démarrage, ressorts de démarrage, etc.)	90 jours	90 jours
Produits remis à neuf ou reconditionnés	30 jours	Aucune garantie
Informations supplémentaires sur la garantie		
Batterie: Batteries au plomb seulement : 180 jours		
Hache/hachette en composite : Garantie à vie limitée — offerte pour une période de sept (7) ans à compter de la Date d'achat. La Garantie à vie limitée s'applique seulement à la hache/hachette en composite. La gaine en composite n'est pas couverte par la garantie.		
Moteurs (4 temps) : Les moteurs Briggs & Stratton, Honda, Kawasaki et Kohler sont garantis par le fabricant du moteur. Tous les autres moteurs sont garantis par Husqvarna, comme suit : Souffleuses à neige et motoculteurs - 5 ans.		
Produits portatifs et rotoculteurs : Les modules d'allumage portatifs, les dents de rotoculteurs, les coques fabriquées et les arbres des coupe-herbes sont tous dotés d'une « Garantie à vie limitée » et sont garantis pour la durée de vie utile du produit ou sept (7) années après la dernière campagne de production du produit, selon la première éventualité. Les tronçonneuses sur perche et les taille-haies sur perche sont exclus de la « Garantie à vie limitée ».		
Tondeuses : Les cadres, les châssis et les essieux avant sont dotés d'une garantie de cinq (5) ans.		
Nettoyeurs à pression : Nettoyeurs haute pression PW3100, PW3200, PW3300 — toute garantie est fournie par Briggs et Stratton Power Products.		
Produits PZ / Z500X et P-ZT / Z500 : La Garantie à vie limitée sur les cadres PZ et P-ZT, les boîtiers de broches PZ seulement et sur les bords d'attaque de la coque PZ seulement est pour la durée de vie utile du produit ou sept (7) années après la dernière date de la production finale de l'unité complète, selon la première éventualité.		
Tondeuse à rayon de braquage zéro et tondeuse à siège avec coque de coupe : <i>Coque estampée en acier renforcé uniquement</i> - Garantie limitée de 10 ans. <i>Coque d'unité de coupe fabriquée et coque d'unité de coupe à dispositif de protection en acier</i> - Garantie à vie limitée. Limitée à l'acquéreur d'origine et non transférables. Le remplacement est limité à deux (2) coques d'unité de coupe. Les pièces et la main-d'œuvre sont incluses pendant la période de garantie du produit standard (voir ci-dessus). La main-d'œuvre est exclue après l'expiration de la garantie du produit standard. Les composants mécaniques ne sont pas couverts. Les dommages à l'équipement de coupe dus au contact avec des roches, du sable ou d'autres objets, la rouille et la corrosion, ainsi que la décoloration naturelle de la peinture et des matériaux dus aux rayons ultraviolets ne sont pas couverts.		
Garantie de location : Pour tous les produits portatifs (batterie/électrique/essence), la période de garantie de location est de 90 jours. Pour les rotoculteurs et les souffleuses à neige, la période de garantie de location est de 90 jours. Pour les W436 et W448, entretien spécialisé du gazon, les déchiqueteuses, les aérateurs, les déchaumeuses, les déplaqueuses de gazon et les creuseurs de plate-bande, la période de garantie de location est de 1 an. Tous les autres produits n'ont pas de garantie de location.		
Souffleuses à neige Les boîtes d'engrenages à vis en aluminium ont une garantie de 5 ans. Les roues en fonte et les boîtes d'engrenages en fonte ont une garantie de 10 ans. Transmissions : Hydro-Gear offre une garantie de deux (2) ans sur les transmissions à usage domestique, les pièces et la main-d'œuvre		
Transmissions : RZ et Z200 — (transmission intégrée EZT) : Hydro-Gear offre une garantie de deux (2) ans sur les transmissions à usage domestique, les pièces et la main-d'œuvre. MZ — (transmission ZT3100) : Hydro-Gear offre une garantie d'un (1) an sur les transmissions à usage commercial et de deux (2) ans sur les transmissions à usage domestique, les pièces et la main-d'œuvre. M-ZT / P-ZT / Z500 — (transmission ZT3400) : Hydro-Gear offre une garantie de deux (2) ans sur les transmissions, les pièces et la main-d'œuvre. PZ / Z500X — (moteurs de pompe et de roue ou transmissions ZT5400) garantie de trois (3) ans, comme suit : Hydro-Gear offre une garantie dans la première (1) année sur les pièces et la main-d'œuvre; Hydro-Gear offre une garantie dans la deuxième (2) année sur les pièces seulement; Husqvarna offre une garantie sur la main-d'œuvre seulement dans la deuxième (2) année; Husqvarna offre une garantie sur les pièces seulement dans la troisième (3) année. Souffleuses à neige et tondeuses à siège : Hydro-Gear offre une garantie de deux (2) ans sur les transmissions à usage domestique, les pièces et la main-d'œuvre. Les transmissions générales et les transmissions Tuff Torq sont garanties par Husqvarna pendant deux (2) ans. Pièces et main-d'œuvre. Remarque : la courroie CVT de la transmission générale est garantie pour dix (10) ans. Les transmissions Peerless sont garanties par Peerless pendant trois (3) ans. Pièces et main-d'œuvre. Pour tous les autres produits, votre transmission est garantie séparément par le constructeur de la transmission; consultez la garantie distincte de la transmission fournie avec votre produit.		
tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro – MZ, M-ZT, P-ZT, Z500, PZ, Z500X: La période de garantie est limitée aux années de fonctionnement ou aux heures de fonctionnement, selon la première de ces éventualités.		
Engagement de produit : Enregistrez votre produit Husqvarna à l'adresse suivante : www.husqvarna.com/ca-fr. Cliquez sur l'onglet «Support» ou «Soutien» puis sur «Product Registration» ou «Enregistrez votre produit». Vous pouvez appeler au 1-800-487-5951 (E.U.) ou au 1-800-805-5523 (Canada) pour faire enregistrer votre produit. Assurez-vous d'avoir tous les renseignements relatifs au produit avant d'appeler le service d'assistance à la clientèle. Merci d'avoir choisi Husqvarna.		